iR
MOUNT PLEA&ANT

EST. 1859
NORTH CAROLINA

Town of Mt. Pleasant
Special Called Meeting
Monday, December 23, 2024
6:00 PM- Town Hall Commissioners Room

Call to Order- Mayor Tony Lapish

o Discuss Lower Adams Creek Outfall Project SRP-W-ARP-0081
o Capital Project Ordinance

e Discuss Water Distribution Improvements Project SRP-D-ARP-0082
o Resolution of Award for the 2022 Water Distribution Improvements

Project
o Capital Project Ordinance

e Closed Session 143-318.11.(a)(#3) Property Easement To consult with an
attorney employed or retained by the public body in order to preserve the
attorney-client privilege between the attorney and the public body, which privilege
is hereby acknowledged. General policy matters may not be discussed in a
closed session and nothing herein shall be construed to permit a public body to
close a meeting that otherwise would be open merely because an attorney
employed or retained by the public body is a participant. The public body may
consider and give instructions to an attorney concerning the handling or
settlement of a claim, judicial action, mediation, arbitration, or administrative
procedure. If the public body has approved or considered a settlement, other
than a malpractice settlement by or on behalf of a hospital, in closed session, the
terms of that settlement shall be reported to the public body and entered into its
minutes as soon as possible within a reasonable time after the settiement is
concluded.

Adjournment

TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT

An equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.
8590 Park Drive | PO Box 787 | Mount Pleasant, NC 28124 | 704.436.9800 | miipleasantne.gov



MOUNT PLEASANT

EST. 1859
NORTH CAROLINA

Capital Project Ordinance for Lower Adams Creek Sewer Outfall
Project # SRP-W-ARP-0081
BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the Town of Mount Pleasant, North Carolina, that,
pursuant to section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following
capital project ordinance is hereby adopted:

SECTION 1. The project authorized is the Lower Adams Creek Sewer Outfall Project # SRP-W-
ARP-0081. This project will be financed by State allocations in S.L. 2021-180 ARPA and S.L. 2022-
074 ($5,475,000 originally granted to the Town of Mount Pleasant and $347,971 from funds
transferred from Town of Midland, as set forth in Session Law 2024-57, Section 2.C.1(a)).

SECTION 2. The Town Staff are hereby directed to proceed with the capital project within the
terms of the grant documents, and the budget contained herein.

SECTION 3. The following amounts are appropriated for the project:

Low Bidder: Elite Infrastructure Group $4,921,715
Contingency (5% of contract award) : $246,000
Engineering Fees $653,000
Design and Permitting $314,000
Bidding and Award $25,000
Construction Management and Inspection $274,000
Easement Surveying and Mapping $25,000
Geotechnical Investigation $15,000
Administrative Costs $2,256
Permit Fees (Fast Track / E&SC) $1,500
Advertising Fees $756
Easement Acquisition (Not Utilized) $0
Legal Costs (Not Utilized) $0
TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET - SEWER 0081 $5,822,971

SECTION 4. The following revenues are anticipated to be available to complete this project:

o $5,475,000in S.L. 2021-180 ARPA Earmark Grant
o $347,971in S.L. 2021-180 ARPA Earmark Grant (Midland)
o Total =$5,822,971 in ARPA Grants

TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT

An equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.
8590 Park Drive | PO Box 787 | Mount Pleasant, NC 28124 | 704.436.9800 | mtpleasantnc.gov



SECTION 5. The Finance Officer is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project Fund
sufficient, specific detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the state grants

SECTION 6. The Finance Officer is directed to report, on a quarterly basis, on the financial status
of the project and on the total grant revenues received or claimed.

SECTION 7.  The Finance Officer is allowed to move funds from the Water/Sewer Money Market
to the Project Checking Account, as needed, since the Town is required to pay invoices up front and
request reimbursement from NC DEQ as funds are expended.

SECTION 8. The Town Manager Terry R. Holloway, Finance Officer Amy Schueneman, and
successors so titled, are hereby authorized to execute any necessary contracts and/or forms on
behalf of the Town of Mount Pleasant for the grant to aid in the construction of the project described
above.

Adopted this 23rd day of December, 2024

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of the Town of Mount Pleasant that we
do hereby approve the Capital Project Ordinance for the Lower Adams Creek Sewer Outfall Project
# SRP-W-ARP-0081.

Attest:

Mayor Tony Lapish Amy Schueneman, Town Clerk

Terry R. Holloway, Town Manager

2|Page



MOUNT PLEASANT

EST. 1859
NORTH CAROLINA

RESOLUTION OF AWARD FOR THE 2022 WATER DISTRIBUTION IMPROVEMENTS
(NCDEQ No.: SRP-D-ARP-0082)

WHEREAS, the TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT, North Carolina has received bids, pursuant to
duly advertisement notice therefore, for construction of the 2022 WATER DISTRIBUTION
IMPROVEMENTS project, and

WHEREAS, LKC ENGINEERING, PLLC consulting Engineers have reviewed the bids; and,

WHEREAS, State Utility Contractors, Inc. was the lowest bidder for the 2022 WATER
DISTRIBUTION IMPROVEMENTS project, with a base bid amount of $9,177,750; and,

WHEREAS, the consulting Engineer recommends TENTATIVE AWARD to the lowest bidder; and,
WHEREAS, the bid price of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder was over budget; and,

WHEREAS, the Town received an additional $3,000,000 in funding allocation from the Department
of Environmental Quality, and;

WHEREAS, the scope of the project was negotiated with the low bidder to allow the contract award
to occur within the available funds, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the following:

o The Town accepts and approves a Memorandum of Negotiation attached
hereto adjusting the scope of the project and reducing the low bid by $801,037.

o TENTATIVE AWARD is made to the lowest bidder of State Utility Contractors,
Inc. in the adjusted low bid amount of $8,376,713.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such TENTATIVE AWARD be contingent upon the approval
of the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality.

Upon motion of , seconded by , the above
RESOLUTION was unanimously adopted.

This, the 23rd day of December, 2024.

Attest:

Mayor Tony Lapish Amy Schueneman, Town Clerk

TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT

An equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.
8590 Park Drive | PO Box 787 | Mount Pleasant, NC 28124 | 704.436.9800 | mtpleasantnc.gov



Engineering

Landscape Architecture
Surveying

December 16, 2024

Mr. Randy Holloway, Town Manager
Town of Mount Pleasant

PO Box 787

Mount Pleasant, NC 28124

Re: Town of Mount Pleasant, NC
2022 Water Distribution Improvements
NCDEQ No.: SRP-D-ARP-0082
Engineer’'s Recommendation to Award
Dear Mr. Holloway:
Bids were received for the above-referenced project on Wednesday, October 16, 2024. The project
includes the construction of waterlines to replace aging water system infrastructure. The project will

take place throughout the Town, mostly along major roadways.

Three bids were accepted as summarized in the table below.

CONTRACTOR LOCATION License No. Total Bid Amount

State Utility Contractors, Inc. Monroe, NC 17793 $9,177,750.00

il BRS Inc. Richfield, NC 20414 $12,591,700.00

R.H. Price, Inc. Charlotte, NC 23401 $15,774,550.00

The low bidder is State Utility Contractors, Inc. from Monroe, NC. We have worked with State Utility
many times over the last decade, and they have a strong reputation for quality work in our region. The
LKC team discussed the project with representatives of State Utility Contractors to review the details of
their bid and their plan for a successful project. Based on these conversations, we believe they can
complete the construction in a clean and timely fashion. As noted in the table above, their base bid
amount totaled $9,177,750.00.

Funding for this project is originally provided by an American Rescue Plan Act grant (Project No. SRP-D-
ARP-0082). Based on the low hid amount, there is a shortfall in funding for the project in relation to the
ARPA grant. As of December 11, the North Carolina House officially passed NC Senate Bill 382, which
grants the Town of Mount Pleasant an additional $3,000,000 to utilize for this project and the Lower
Adams Creek sewer project (Project No. SRP-D-ARP-0081). Based on this additional funding, we
recommend engaging with State Utility on a minor project scope cut via a Memorandum of Negotiation.

LKC Engineering, PLLC, 140 Aqua Shed Coutt, Aberdeen, North Carolina 28315
PH: 910/420-1437 * License No. P-1095



The proposed Memorandum reduces construction costs for this project from $9,177,750.00 to
$8,376,713.00 by removing the proposed water line along North Skyland Drive from the project. This
reduction in project scope, along with the additional funding from Senate Bill 382, will allow the Town to
construct the remaining scope of this project, and the full scope of the sewer project with solely grant
money.

Attached to this recommendation is a Bid Tabulation showing detailed results of the bid, and a copy of
the Memorandum of Negotiation with State Utility to reduce the project scope. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (910) 420-1437 or by email at
adam@LKCengineering.com.

Sincerely,
LKC Engineering, PLLC

Adam P. Kiker, P.E. -



BID DATE: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 PROJECT: 2022 Water Distribution Improvements
TIME: 200 PM
LOCATION: Town of Mount Pleasant Rec'd By: Adam Kiker, P.E.
'.isrtat‘evz‘;uiilit\iC‘onti"’act"c)’;s, Ihc; - BR.S Ivnq‘.v\ e o : E_Hi!rice,, iric, ; :
Item Description Quantity | Unit Unit Price Extended Price | Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price
& g‘:\l::::t;::e:‘;;::‘sz:: gl':”;:’:;t 1 Ls $274,000.00 $274,000.00 | $375,000.00 $375,000.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00
2. |12" Class 350 DIP Water Main 19550 | LF $164.00 $3,206,20000 |  $270.00 $5,278,500.00 $310.00 $6,060,500.00
3. {12* Class 350 DIP Restrained Joint Water Main 3400 | IF $187.00 $635,800.00 | $288.00 $979,200.00 $330.00 $1,122,000.00
4. [8" class 350 DIP Water Man 00 | LF $145.00 $14,500.00 $152.00 $15,200.00 $290.00 $29,000.00
5. |6 Class 350 DIP Water Main 1375 | IF $112.00 $154,000.00 $140.00 $192,500.00 $270.00 $371,250.00
6. [2* SDR13.5 PVC Water Main 505 LF $77.00 $46,585.00 $100.00 $60,500.00 $220,00 $133,100,00
7. I;E:’e°:r‘:l::‘$rzc':: C"; g;f::::;f;?ﬁ':;ﬂ"l:';:as 1550 | tF $60.00 $93,000.00 $75.00 $116,250.00 $50.00 $77,500.00
5| f:] e?::;ﬁ;:?fe'"?:r"::rz‘]’ z"rzlj‘ i:;':ri:a::::e‘i 440 LF $1,900.00 $836,000.00 | $1,875.00 $825,000.00 $2,100.00 $924,000.00
9. |12" Gate Valve 46 EA $4,600.00 $211,600.00 | $6,000.00 $276,000.00 $6,500,00 $299,000.00
10, {12" Plug 2 EA $650.00 $1,300,00 $1,200,00 $2,400.00 $650,00 $1,300.00
11.[12" x 12" Cross 1 EA $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
12.[12°x 12" Tee 11 EA $2,000.00 $22,00000 | $3,600.00 $39,600.00 $2,200,00 $24,200.00
18, [12" x 8" Tee 2 EA $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $3,500,00 $7,000.00 $2,100,00 $4,200.00
14. [12" x 6" Tee 67 EA $1,400.00 $93,800.00 | $3,400.00 $227,800.00 $1,900.00 $127,300.00
15. [12" 90-Degree Bend 13 EA $1,350.00 $17,550.00 | $2,500.00 $32,500.00 $1,900.00 $24,700.00
16. {12" 45-Degree Bend 24 EA $1,200.00 $28,800.00 | $2,500,00 $60,000.00 $1,800,00 $43,200.00
17. 12" 22.5-Degree Bend 14 EA $1,150.00 $16,100.00 | $2,500.00 $35,000.00 $1,700.00 $23,300.00
18. [12" 11.25-Degree Bend 3 EA $1,100.00 $3,300.00 $2,500.00 $7,500,00 $1,700,00 $5,100.00
19, [12" x 8" Reducer ‘ 5 EA $800.00 $4,000.00 $2,200.00 $11,000.00 $1,500,00 $7,500,00
20. [12" x 6" Reducer 4 EA $775.00 $3,100.00 $2,200.00 $8,800.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00
21, [12" x 12" Tapping Sleeve & Valve 2 EA $16,000.00 $32,00000 | $20,000.00 $40,000.00 $19,000.00 $38,000.00
22, [8" Gate Valve 3 EA $2,500.00 $7,500.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $4,000.00 $12,000,00
23, [8" Inserted Gate Valve 4 EA $20,000.00 $80,000.00 | $15,000.00 $60,000.00 $27,000.00 $108,000.00
24, |8" 90-Degree Bend 3 EA $700,00 $2,100.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,200.00 $3,600,00
25. 8" 45-Degree Bend 6 EA $650.00 $3,900.00 $1,500,00 $9,000.00 $1,200.00 $7,200.00
26, |8" 22.5-Degree Bend 3 EA $600.00 $1,800.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,200.00 $3,600.00

Issued by Addendum #2




BIDDATE:  Wednesday, October 16, 2024 PROJECT: 2022 Water Distribution Improvements
TIME: 2:00 PM
LOCATION: Town of Mount Pleasant Rec'd By: Adam Kiker, P.E.
| State Utility Contractors, inc.

27. [8" x 8" Tapping Sleeve & Valve 2 EA $10,500.00 $21,00000 | $12,000,00 $24,000.00 $11,000,00 $22,000.00
28. [6" Gate Valve 71 EA $1,700.00 $120,700.00 | $4,000.00 $284,000.00 $3,100.00 $220,100.00
29. 6" Inserted Gate Valve 4 EA $18,000.00 $72,000.00 | $13,000.00 $52,000.00 $24,000,00 $96,000.00
30, {6" Plug 3 EA $250.00 $750.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00
31.[6" Plug Tapped for 2" 3 EA $350.00 $1,050.00 $1,000.00 $3,000,00 $1,000.00 $3,000,00
32.[6" x 6" Tee 3 EA $700.00 $2,100.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,000,00 $3,000.00
33, [6" 90-Degree Bend 5 EA $500.00 $2,500.00 $1,200,00 $6,000.00 $1,100,00 $5,500.00
34.|6" 45-Degree Bend 36 EA $450.00 $16200.00 | $1,200.00 $43,200.00 $1,100.00 $39,600.00
35. [6" 22.5-Degree Bend 13 EA $425.00 $5,525.00 $1,200.00 $15,600.00 $1,100,00 $14,300.00
36. [6" x 6" Tapping Sleeve & Valve 1 EA $10,000.00 $10,000.00 | $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $10,000,00 $10,000.00
37. [2" saddle and Gate Valve 1 EA $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,500,00 $3,500.00 $1,900.00 $1,900,00
38, [2" Gate Valve 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $3,000,00 $3,000.00 $1,500,00 $1,500.00
39, [2" Blowoff Assembly 1 EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
40. [2" 90-Degree Bend 3 EA $100,00 $300.00 $900.00 $2,700.00 $700.00 $2,100.00
41, 12" 45-Degree Bend 6 EA $75.00 $450,00 $900.00 $5,400.00 $700.00 $4,200.00
42. |Fire Hydrant Assembly 33 EA $6,600.00 $217,80000 | $9,500.00 $313,500.00 $17,000.00 $561,000,00
43, |Remove Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly 23 EA $800,00 $18,400.00 $4,000.00 $92,000.00 $1,500.00 $34,500.00
44, |Air Release Valve in Pre-Cast Manhole 1 EA $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $13,000.00 $13,000,00

12" Pressure Reducing Valve in Pre-Cast Vault - S.
85, |\ i Stromt Lowtion, shoot D3, Lo stim brioe 1 EA $42,000.00 $42,000,00 | $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00

12" Pressure Reducing Valve in Pre-Cast Vauit - E,

. 000, X s A X 00.00
96. |- i Stroet Location, Sheet D-4. Lumnp surmprce 1 EA $42,000,00 $42,00000 | $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000,0
anklin Street Location, Shee Lump sum |

47. :‘;:rss'::teremce Reconnections {3/4") to existing 95— -|- EA—}--- ~31,050:00 $95,750.00 $3,000.00 4$285,000.00 43,300.00 $313,500.00

Long-side S v i
48, r::i :'stt:rwlce Reconnections {3/4") to existing 112 | EA $2,700.00 $302,400.00 | $3,500.00 $392,000.00 $6,000.00 $672,000.00
49. :‘;:i:;:f“"ce Reconnections {17} to existing 5 EA $1,400,00 $7,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $3,400,00 $17,000.00

Issued by Addendum #2




BID DATE: Wednesday, October 15, 2024 PROJECT: 2022 Water Distribution Improvements
TIME: 2:00 PM
LOCATION: Town of Mount Pleasant Rec'd By: Adam Kiker, P.E.
state Utility Contractors, Inc.. BRS. Inc. .-
50. 'S':t"tirs'de Service Reconnections (1"} to existing meter| EA $3,100.00 $15,500.00 $5,500.00 $27,500.00 $6,200.00 $31,000.00
51, ::‘;:rss':tet::"'[m Racannections (2" to existing 5 EA $3,300.00 $16500.00 | $6,000.00 $30,000,00 $15,000.00 $75,000.00
> - ———
52, 's':t"ti :'de Service Reconnections {2) to existing meter| EA $6,000.00 $30,000.00 $7,000.00 $35,000.00 $20,000.00 $100,000.00
0

53, [New 3/4" Short Service Installation, Including Meter 5 EA $1,800.00 $9,000.00 $4,500.00 $22,500.00 $3,900.00 $19,500.00

Box, on Line W7

0 -

54, [New 3/4" Long Service Installation, Including Meter 5 EA $3,400.00 $17,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 $6,600.00 $33,000.00

Box, on Line W7

Meter Box Replacement on existing water service -
5. |00 and £° serioms. 25 EA $550.00 $13,75000 | $1,100.00 $27,500.00 $500.00 $12,500.00
56. |Gravel Driveway Repair 00 | TNS $46.00 $4,600.00 $45.00 $4,500.00 $55.00 $5,500.00

Asphalt Mill and Overlay NCDOT Roadway (2" Mill and
57. 5 3.00 36,550,00 .00 9,750.0 00 34,000.00

7 Surface Course) 850 sY $43.0 $36,550 $35 $29,750.00 $40. $34,
58, [2" 9.5 Surface Course 4,800 | SY $40.00 $192,000.00 $25.00 $120,000.00 $30.00 $144,000,00
59, {3" 19.0 Intermediate Course in NCDOT Parking Stall | 4,800 | SY $42.00 $201,600,00 $40.00 $192,000.00 $83.00 $398,400.00
60, |4" 119.0 Intermediate Course in NCDOT Travel Lane 7,000 sY $74.00 $518,000.00 $50.00 $350,000,00 $111.00 $777,000.00
61. [4" Compacted ABC in NCDOT Parking Stall 4,800 | sy $18.50 $64,800.00 $10.00 $48,000.00 $25.00 $120,000.00
62, [Flowable Fill 3900 | cv $225.00 $877,500.00 $200.00 $780,000.00 $360.00 $1,404,000.00
63, [select Backfil 5300 | cv $20.00 $106,000.00 $38.00 $201,400.00 $45.00 $238,500,00
64. |Rock Excavation (Allowance) 1,700 | cv $95.00 $161,500.00 $95.00 $161,500.00 $95.00 $161,500.00
65, [Open Cut and Patch Asphalt Driveway 250 sY $70.00 $17,500.00 $45.00 $11,250.00 $105.00 $26,250,00
66, [Open Cut and Patch Conerete Driveway 100 sY $180.00 $18,000,00 $115.00 $11,500.00 $200.00 $20,000.00
67. |Water Main Cleanup, Pressure Testing, & Sterilization | 25,030 LF $3.00 $75,090,00 $5.00 $125,150.00 $5.00 $125,150.00
7 WaterSeivice Reconnections at cornerof N, Malv Street and NC-29 :

All water service reconnections to include new tap on Line W2, 3/4-inch long-side water service, meter box & appurtenances, approximately 40' of 3/4" service line to reconnect to the existing
service line, and complete restoration of site to existing conditions. Contractor to coordinate exact location of the new meter box with the Owner.

No. Item Quantity | Unit Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price

67. |Relocation of Existing Service at 520 N, Main Street, 1 LS $4,000 $4,000,00 $5,000,00 $5,000,00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

68. |Relocation of Existing Service at 8424 NC HWY 49 1 LS $4,000 $4,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT $9,177,750.00 $12,591,700.00 $15,774,550.00

Issued by Addendum #2




Paga |1

Memorandum of Negofiation
{for a proposed contract award less than bid amount)

Project Title: Water Distribution Improverments
Contract : N/A
Owner: Town of Mount Pleasant, NG

Engineer/Architect: | LKG Engineering, PLLG

Contrctor: State Liility, Inc.
Bid Amouni: $9,177,750.00 Bid Date: | 10/18/2024

4 Brief Descrigtion of Contract as Bid

The project consists of the installation of approximately 25,000 linsar feet of 2-inch through 12-Inch water
mains, valves, hydrants, and ofher appurtenances along the following routes; North Maln Strest, South
Main 8treef, NC Highway 73, NC Highway 49, and vericus fown-owned rogds throughout the Town of
Mount Pleasant, NC.

Terms of Negotiation

The Qwner and Gontractor acknowledyge and agree that the bid recelved on the above-refarenced project
have resultad in the project budget heing exceetied and that a ontract cannet be awardad based on the
amoumt of the total bids received, This memorantuny docunients that the Qwner and the Contractor have
completed nagetiations to arrive at & mutually acceptable amount on which the construction contract will
be awardad. It is hersby agreed that the terins and eoriditioris &8 stated in this docurment shall be hinding
on both parties and shall becoms g part.of the ferms end gonditions of the cotrast, subjdct only to- the
Owner belng successful in obtalning additional funding, if applicable.

The following changes in the terms and cenditions of the as-bid ¢contract are hereby incorporated into the
proposed contract award:

» Dalete the proposed water main and associated appurtenances on Line W-4 zlong N. Skyland
Drive ahd West Frankiin Street NG Highway 73) frart 8TA 000 o STA 11481 fromthe seope of
the contrast. The 12"x12" Tee and 12" Gate Valve shown at STA 11481 of W-4 shall remain In the
scope as a “stub-out’ for future connection. Bes enclosed Attachment #1 for a detalled breakdown
of daducted quantities. (Deduct amount of $395,137.00).

»  Adjust the bid quantities of Bid tem #62 (Flowable Filyand Bid liem #63 (Select Bagldil) based on
revised open and cut and pafch profile réquirements from NEDOT. The flowable fill quantity
decregsed from 3000 CY to 1920 GY, and the select backiill quantily increased by the same
quartity from 6300 CY to 7280 CY. Sea enclosed Attachinent #2 forthe revisad opert sut and patch
requiraments. (Total deduct amount $405,000}.

Proposed Negotiated Contract Award Amount; $8,376,713.00

This memorandum shall be valid and binding up to and inclusive of: %OI gﬁg@&ﬁ?
Recommended: Accepted: Accsp.?md:
— (Engineer/Amhite;:t) = J (o%f)%w)/ PEA m‘ﬁ“nt/ra:t%w
Date: l;/l(s/wl’—t Date: /AN /AY Date: 1%-1t-24
Approved by Funding Agency: 7

g:  NOTAPPLICABLE Deto:




TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT, NORTH CAROLINA
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTENM IMPROVEMENTS
NCDER NG, SHP-D-ARP-0082
PRE-AWARD CONTRACY NEGOHATONS - QUANTITY ADISTMENTS
e I _ . gug;& !"u?“;ggﬁ fohged o] Vaiveron Bl e '}ﬂm"‘ PiceAjsiment

L %’L{’fg}ﬁ“ﬁ{ﬁ""“ﬂd‘”‘“"“ﬁﬁ Canmoteicesd | g ¢ 1 is | swsdoge | ssome | gazaousne dom

2 [ clase35h U Water Maln 19550 Gty 18563 1 e 20520000 S&Masz.ou {S163350.00)

3 [12" Crass SHODIP Restralnud Jolnt Weater Main 3400 w73y 3,226 ¥ $187.00 4635,800.00 |  $603,262.00 (FaasIRw0)

4. o Clasyd50 0P Water Maln 00 ] 10 ¥ $145.00 - $14,500.00 $14,500.00 50.00

B (6" Class50 DIPWatar Mal, 17 [ 24,399 $112.00 FHA00000 | Sasagabae 187,50000)

6. |27 SDR125 PYCWater Main £08 0 605 13 $vi.00 $46,585.00 $46,585.00 s0.00

[ 'iin;:ra‘f;yiice{lsiﬁ .aam;.,.-mﬁi22‘32?5:?;2?:&2723.’ 1550 ¢ o 46000 §OI00000 1 §83,000:00 400

8 ;:::::’;‘nf:’;:ﬁ’::‘:;’fix;‘:ﬁﬁ‘:‘;ﬁf“a"“‘“d Unear Foot Pca| g0 o a6 W $,00009 $a3600000 | d7a0000n 696.900.00)

9. [12*Gatevalve % 1 ar FA $4,600.00 $211,600.00 | $216,200.00 $4,60000

10, [127Plug 2 0 2 €A $65000 $1,500.00 $1,300,00 S0.00
1 112" x42" Cisss 1 [ 1 A $2,400.00 $2,800.00 52,800.00 $0.00

12 [12"x12"Tes kK ] 11 7Y 5200000 $22,000,00 $22,000.00 $0,00

1 [127%8"Tee H [ 2 N ] $3,200.00 $35,200.00 $0.00
14, {mxE e 67 @ 64 A #1A00,00 ‘ $93,600.00 $89,500,00 ($a,zbn.dm.

15, 112" 90-DegreaBend 1 1] 12 EA $1,350.60 $17,530i00 $16,200,00 . {$150000
36, 11&45-9@; sand 2 “ 28 kA Sx20b08 280000 $24,000.00 Sas0000)
T2 (1 225Degres fant (2 ¢ 14 23 $1,150,00 $16:400.00 $15,200,00 $0.00 E
13 ﬂ!l'![lizsvﬂenue B.emi 3 0 # 7 31,1100.0'0‘ G ati00 500,00 fooe ‘
1, {12726 Reducer 5 (6] * EA §200.00 $4,000:00 $3,200.00 (560800 j
o Wx:ﬁ"m i v‘a 4 A $HI506 -g"a‘,aoomo E3200.00 $0.05 !
A a2t iping Sheove & Velve % ['] z EA $16,000.00 B0 | §5200000 S0 ‘
2 |8 atevive 3 ¢ N Bl $zsooo $750000 $7500.00 $0.0 ;
23, [B"Inserted Giate Valve 4 0 4 EA $20,000,00 $#0,000.00 $a0,000,00 20,00 !
24, [8*90Degred Bend 3 0 3 EA $700.00 $2,200.00 $2,100.00 $0.09
5. |8"85-Degree Butd 3 0 [ EA 650,00 $3:50006 $3,900.00 $0.00 :
26, [8*22.5-Degraa tand ] 0 3 $600.00 $L800.0 $1,800.00 50.00 \
27, [8" k8" Tapping eeva & Valve 2 [} 1 $10560.00 $21,000.00 $10500.00 BAEHe00] !
8, |6 Gute Valve 7 @y ] A §1,700.00 Stao000 | S1is,600.00 (5100008
28.  [6° mserted Gate Valve 4 [} 4 EA $18,000.00 $72,000.00 $72,000:00 $0.00
0. 16" Pl 3 [ 2 EA $250,00 £75000 730,00 $0.00
31, 16" Plug Tapped for 2" 3 [ 3 EA $350.00 32,050.00 $1,050.00 $0.00
32 [6*x8"Teq 3 0 E EA $700.00 $2,200.00 $2,100,00 $0.00
83, |6"90-Begree Bend 5 a 8 EA $500.00 $2,500,00 $2500.00 $o0.08
84, |4 45-Degree Bond 36 @ 3 EA $450.00 $16,200.00 $15,300.00 {50090}
35, |6 226-Degren Bendt 3 [ 3 EA §425.00 $5,525.00 $5,825.00 $0.00
36, 6756 Tapping Sleave & Valve 1 0 1 A $10,000.00 £10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
37, [2* Saddte and Gata Valve L 0 1 EA §4,000,00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00
i 2" asevalve 1 0 i A $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000,00 5000

istuat by Addandum 42




TOWN OF MQUNT PLEASANT, NDRTH CARDLINA
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEVIENTS
NCOEQLNG, SRR-D-ARP-0082

PRE-AWARR CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS « QUANTITY ADSUSTMENTS

e Hembasctipilon e st | coman | Uik vaimey | sdnim ﬁ‘#&m"f’ Falce Adustivon.
4. z’;'BlingFMssamlzty ] 4 1 A 41, 000.00 Sa,0t0.00 $.40th00 $o.o0
40, 2" 90-Degree tond a 0 E A $1b0.00 $300.00 $ado.an $0.00
a,  ra5-degras end i 1 13 A $75.00 440,00 Shstuo p
A2, fFire Hydrant Assembly 3 [€4] 81 BA $6,600.00 $217,800.00 $2n,60000 [exilen)
L A — a & B || swom | smaoter | pwepom | Gitoss
A4, [air Reledse Valve in Pre-tast Manhote 1 [ 1 EA $12,000.90 512,000.00 £12,000.00 so.00

T2 edis BaANET T VAl T Fra-Gavk Vavtte 5. AT SEEasFLeation,| '
B e " oot | 1[0 ¢ ) smem | s | s sna0
[vatlt pald undet those Nne ltems,
(12" Fressurs Relucing Valve In Pre-Cust Vault- E. Frankiin Street
45, {Locotton, Sheet Dt ",“”""‘: “":f‘h“;';;‘:’:;:m::::::&n - 1 ) 1 tA | szonomn 200000 | $42,000.00 3000
vanlt paict underthosy Ui Jtems.
47, Jshortside Service Reconnedions (3/47) to existng moter satter 9% a 3 kA £1,050.00 $89,750.00 $85,250.00 H105000)
48, {Loing-4ldaSarvics Recannastions (3/4°) 1o atatiig tatir aueer ez | 73 a0000 daozA0000 | S272700.00 {GaHob).
49, |Short-sida Servica Reconnagtions @‘) ta existing mater setter 1] a 5 EA $1,400,00 $7,400.00 $7,000.00 so00
50 }j.un&-slde,sewlm Ravantiacions(1"S ta existing meter sekter 5 ) 0 5. BA 10000 $15.500.00 $15,80000 $bon
5L {Shorbside Servive lons {2°] 10 axisting muter salter 3 [ H FA $3,900.00 $16,500.00 $16.500.00 §0.00
52, [nngeslde.‘!gmlsu Reconneipns (2] o exlst(ng, TBRa sutter § ] Ll EA $6,20000 ﬁo,onn.ﬁu $30.000.00 $0.00
53, {fuw 3/ SlmtSn;v!;a;.lns&allaﬁnn, Including Maiar fox,on Ling W7 V‘.i ¢ 5 EA $1,800,00 $9,000.00 49,000.00 40.80
54, {New 3/4” Long Service installation, Inttuding Meter Sox, s Lina W7 5 [} § A $2.400.80 $17,000.80 740000 $0.00
55, x::;;:mmﬂwémumn exrsﬁnzwétarswrccwéld"mnd ¥ “ - % " 58000 Y- mﬂm'm 000
55.  )Gravel Driveway fiepalr 100 4 100 ™8 S48,00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $0.00
57, |nsphalt Milland Dverlay NCDET Roadway {2 MIll pod Surfote Gourse) | B8O {206} 644 sy $43,00 $36,550.00 527,692,00 {5IRe,
58, 12" 895 Susface Course 4,800 4 4,800 Lig San.00 £192,000.00 $192,000.00 $0.00
59, [3"H9.0 ketasmadiate Coutsatn NEDOT Rarking Stoil 4800 0 4,800 31 $4z.00 $701,600.00 $201,600,00 50,00
60, (4119.0Intarmsdlate Coursa in NCDOT Travel Lang 7,800 |3 7,000 L $74.00 $s14,000.00 $538,000.00 Soag
B3, 4" Compacked ARG in NEDOT Parklng Stall 4,400 ¥ 3,800 s $IHEL SEHAT0.O0 564,800.00 $o00.
62 |Fowable Fil 3,500 {1Y80) L9z0 oy 5225.00 $877,500.00 | saan00000 1$495,50/ma0)
63, [Sulect BackAll 5400 3,980 7,250 oy | . s2000 S106,000.00 | $M45800.00 §30,600.00
B4, JRoRk Excivation (Altiance) 100 Han | 1580 w $500 $161,500.00 $151,080/00 (5100005
65, (Opan Cat and Patch Asphalt Drivewsy 250 [} 250 1'e $70.00 $17,500.00 517500.'00 -sn,ou
Opén €yt stid Patch annm\guﬁvamv L 0 100 E24 $120.00 St p00.00 WBI00.00 J0.00
&7, {Water Maln Cleanup, Prassive Testing, & Sterillzation 25,030 fhaan 23,843 (13 53.00 §75,090.00 $71,529.00 (535.61.-001
68.  |Relocation of Exsting Service at 520 N, Maln Straet. 1 a 1 s 44,000 $4,000.00 $4.000.80 4000
69, [Helocation of Existing Service ut 8424 NC HWY 49 1 0 1 ] $4,000 $4,000.00 54,*_mo,un $0.00
BID AMOUNT | NEGOTIATED AWARD AMDUNT $9,077, 750,00 §B,376, 713,00

Tssued by Addendum 2

e e e Lt e




iy it v et e e i < o 4

Attachment #2
Mount Pleagsant Water Distribution Improvements

Memoranduim of Negotiation

gy v ORI,
AL EXETNG RSP [ e S st e
WIATH VARIES, BEE PLANS. >
2 a8 9
COLURSE GWERMY WHERE
WHRCATED ON PLAN!

/-' EXISTING PAVEMERT (TP

P o "

A7 B0 FLUSH
W CUT LINE

0B COMPACTED: 1
mcm’?LL sty

AFCTION

ASPHALT ROADWAY OPEN CUT
/’"’"‘\ANB PATCH 0OT TRAVEL LANE

Mo or T8 S6h R

Flgure 1. NCOOTF Travet Lane Patch Profile - As Bld

- S ARG ST B
HILL AND QVERLAY 2° 598 | 1AArEe Soiie sIER T

AT
SURFACE COURSE WHERE
R CONRSE WHERE . |REMOVE PLATES AND MLL AND

#1830 FLUSH EXISTING
WiTH CUF LINE [ PAIEST
& L .Ixff/f B EAAANN
™ «:“.
’ AR
167 FLOWABLE FiLL
""‘""..- R  g 2]
4 ""‘;"“’,“1‘;* ]

98% COMPATED
BRCKEIL — o 2

ASFHALT ROADWAY OPEN CUT
AND PATCH DOT TRAVEL LANE

Figure 2. Revised NCDDT Travel Lane Patch Prafile




MOUNT PLEASANT

EST. 1859
NORTH CAROLINA

Capital Project Ordinance for Water Distribution Improvements
Project # SRP-D-ARP-0082
BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the Town of Mount Pleasant, North Carolina, that,
pursuant to section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following
capital project ordinance is hereby adopted:

SECTION 1. The project authorized is the Water Distribution Improvements Project # SRP-D-ARP-
0082. This project will be financed by State allocations in S.L. 2021-180 ARPA and S.L. 2022-074
($7,226,000 originally granted to the Town of Mount Pleasant and $2,652,029 from funds transferred
from Town of Midland, as set forth in Session Law 2024-57, Section 2.C.1(a)).

SECTION 2. The Town Staff are hereby directed to proceed with the capital project within the
terms of the grant documents, and the budget contained herein.

SECTION 3. The following amounts are appropriated for the project:

Low Bidder: State Utility Contractors $9,177,750.00
Value Engineering prior to award: -$801,037.00
Flowable Fill and Select Fill Quantity Changes -$405,900.00
N. Skyland (W-4 STA 0+00 - 11+61) -$395,137.00
Change Orders:
Construction Subtotal $8,376,713.00
Contingency $921,775.00
Engineering Fees $687,000.00
Design and Permitting $299,000.00
Bidding and Award $34,000.00
Construction Management and Inspection $314,000.00
Easement Surveying and Mapping $20,000.00
Geotechnical Investigation $20,000.00
Administrative Costs $2,541.00
Permit Fees (PWS/ E&SC) $1,300.00
Advertising Fees $1,240.55
Easement Acquisition (Not Utilized) $0.00
Legal Costs (Not Utilized) $0.00
TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET - SEWER 0082 $9,988,029.00

TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT

An equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.
8590 Park Drive | PO Box 787 | Mount Pleasant, NC 28124 | 704.436.9800 | mtpleasantnc.gov



SECTION 4. The following revenues are anticipated to be available to complete this project:

¢ $7,336,000in S.L. 2021-180 ARPA and S.L. 2022-074 ARPA Earmark Grant
$2,652,029 in S.L.. 2021-180 ARPA Earmark Grant (Midland Session Law 2024-
57, Section 2.C.1(a)
o Total =$9,988,029 in ARPA Grants

SECTION 5. The Finance Officer is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Project Fund
sufficient, specific detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the state grants

SECTION 6. The Finance Officer is directed to report, on a quarterly basis, on the financial status
of the project and on the total grant revenues received or claimed.

SECTION 7. The Finance Officer is allowed to move funds from the Water/Sewer Money Market
to the Project Checking Account, as needed, since the Town is required to pay invoices up front and
request reimbursement from NC DEQ as funds are expended.

SECTION 8. The Town Manager Terry R. Holloway, Finance Officer Amy Schueneman, and
successors so titled, are hereby authorized to execute any necessary contracts and/or forms on
behalf of the Town of Mount Pleasant for the grant to aid in the construction of the project described
above.

Adopted this 23rd day of December, 2024

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board of the Town of Mount Pleasant that we
do hereby approve the Capital Project Ordinance for Water Distribution Improvements Project #
SRP-D-ARP-0082.

Attest:

Mayor Tony Lapish Amy Schueneman, Town Clerk

Terry R. Holloway, Town Manager

2|Page



